0 -1 ON W B W P —

Bl — — = e e e e o e
l= o B -HE = R R e P = )

21
22
23

24
25

26
27

28
29

30

31
32

33
34

ORDINANCE NO. 3182

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF LYNNWOOD, WASHINGTON,
SUPERSEDING ORDINANCE 3016 AND ESTABLISHING
PROJECT FUNDING FOR THE SR99/SR524 SAFETY
IMPROVEMENT PROJECT. THIS ORDINANCE AUTHORIZES
PROJECT EXPENDITURES IN FUND 356; AND FUNDING
ALLOCATIONS/TRANSFER FROM FUND 331 TO FUND 356;
AND RECIPIENCE AND DISTRIBUTION AND
REIMBURSEMENTS FROM CITYWIDE SAFETY GRANT TO
FUNDS 356; AND CONSISTENT WITH THE PROJECT FINANCIAL
PLAN; AND PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY, AN EFFECTIVE
DATE AND SUMMARY PUBLICATION.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Chapter 35A.33 RCW, the City of Lynnwood is required to
appropriate funds for City projects and to formally authorize the transfer of appropriations
from one fund to another fund; and

WHEREAS, the City is committed to a planned transportation and traffic
improvement program as a part of the City Transportation Program and Capital Facilities
Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Citywide Safety Improvement Project (hereinafter “Project”) is
included in the City's 6-Year Transportation Improvement Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Project will provide various safety improvements throughout the
City; and

WHEREAS, the City has obtained $931,000 of Washington State Department of
Transportation City Safety Program grant for the Project;

WHEARAS, the City previously approved a Project financial plan in Ordinance 3016;

WHEREAS, the design phase has been completed for the Project and the City now
desires to have the project constructed.

WHEREAS, the construction management support funding for this project will be
covered under a separate ordinance and financial plan;



10

11

13

14

15
16

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LYNNWOOD, WASHINGTON,

DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Appropriation:

A. The estimated costs of the project are provided in detail on the attached Financial

Plan dated 03/02/2016, and summarized as follows:

B. The sum of $931,000 is hereby appropriated, to the extent not previously

Project Phase Amount
Design 271,000 |
Construction 794,002
Total 1,065,002

appropriated for completion of the Project as follows:

Prior Ord# / Current Revenue Expenditures
i Fund No. — =
Activity Description Amount Description Amount
Ordinance #3016 356 WSDOT City Safety Program 931,000 | Construction & Design Support | 931,000
March 2016 Update - Construction Mamagement x5, 0
Support
Current Appropriation

March 2016 Update 931,000 | 1,065,002

Note: ** the $134,002 expenditure amount for the construction management support will

be funded by the revenue appropriated by another separate ordinance / financial plan.

C. The Funding Appropriation(s) and related changes, modifications, adjustments, if

any, are provided in detail as follows:

3182



[a—

10
11
12

13
14
15

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Prior Ord# / Current Revenue Expenditures

Fund No.

Activity Description Amount Description Amount
Design ]
Ordinance #3016 356 WSDOT City Safety Program 271,000 Design Support 271,000
Design - SubTotal 271,000 271,000
Construction
Ordinance #3016 356 WSDOT City Safety Program 660,000 | Construction Support 660,000 |
| March 2016 Update - Construction Support " 134,002
Construction - SubTotal 660,000 794,002
Current Appropriation
March 2016 Update | 356 | 931,000 | 1,065,002

Note: ** the $134,002 expenditure amount for the construction management support will
be funded by the revenue appropriated by another separate ordinance / financial plan.

Section 2. Modifications of the 2015-2016 Biennial Budget. The required expenditures for
operation of the various departments and funds of the City of Lynnwood for the fiscal years
ending December 31, 2015 and 2016, are hereby modified and amended.

Section 3. Severability. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or word of this
ordinance should be held to be invalid or unconstitutional by a court of competent
jurisdiction, such invalidity or unconstitutionality therefore, shall not affect the validity or
constitutionality of any other section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or word of this
ordinance.

Section 4. Effective Date. This ordinance or a summary thereof consisting of the title shall
be published in the official newspaper of the City, and shall take effect and be in full force
five (5) days after publication.

PASSED this 14th day of March 2016, and signed in authentication of its passage this
15™ day of March, 2016.
APPROVED:

1) S 1

Nicolh Smith, Mayor

ATTEST/AUTHENTICATED: API7VED AS TO FORM:
, :_-’: /
@\E@a l/—/ %;Ms el ZW
Son}afép i gerl Finance Director Rosemar))/Larson, City Attorney

3182



~1Sh N s WY —

FILED WITH ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES:

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL:
PUBLISHED-

EFFECTIVE DATE:

ORDINANCE NUMBER:

03/15/2016
03/14/2016
03/18/2016
03/23/2016
3182

3182



Project Financial Plan
SR 99 / SR 524 Safety Improvements
GRANT# HSIP - 000S(310)
Projecth PWWO0O055100
Fund Number | FEDERAL GRANT |
Project Fund: 356 Target/Actual Target/Actual | WSDOT City Safety
Last update: March 02, 2016 Expense Diff Revenue Grant
Prepared by: Ngan Ha Yang, P.E.
Reviewed by: Jeff Elekes, P.E. 1,065,002 {134,002.00) 931,000 931,000
LT,
Design
Plan/Specs 260,030 260,030 260,030
Staff Administration 9,970 - 9,570 9,970
WSDOT 1,000 1,000 1,000
PE Permits & Fee -
z Total 271,000 . 271,000 271,000
E g Construction -
% *x Bid Estimate 588,939 588,939 588,939
‘.6’ E City CM 25,000 E 25,000 25,000
IS Oncall Engineering (Consultant) 28,000 28,000 28,000
Permit and Testing 3,000 - 3,000 3,000
Contingency 14,061 - 14,061 14,061
WSDOT 1,000 1,000 1,000
Total 660,000 - 660,000 660,000
Total Prior Ordinance(s} 931,000 i 931,000 931,000
w Construction
& % ** Contracted Inspector ** 134,002 {134,002.00} - -
:‘{; 2 Total 134,002 (134,002.00) -
2 Total March 2016 Update 134,002 {134,002.00) : =
Total Project Target Expense/Revenue 1,065,002 (134,002} 931,000 931,000
Difference = ¥ =

** This item will be covered by a separate ordinance. Transfer from fund 331
will not need to be made for this item in this ordinance/financial plan

3laz



=

lYNNV:/

AS

oD
ON

| GT

On the, 14th day of March, 2016 the City Council of the City of Lynnwood, Washington, passed ordinance
3182. Asummary of the content of this ordinance, consisting of the title, provides as follows:

ORDINANCE NO. 3182

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF LYNNWOOD, WASHINGTON, SUPERSEDING
ORDINANCE 3016 AND ESTABLISHING PROJECT FUNDING FOR THE SR99/SR524
SAFETY IMPROVEMENT PROJECT. THIS ORDINANCE AUTHORIZES PROJECT
EXPENDITURES IN FUND 356; AND FUNDING ALLOCATIONS/TRANSFER FROM
FUND 331 TO FUND 356; AND RECIPIENCE AND DISTRIBUTION AND
REIMBURSEMENTS FROM CITYWIDE SAFETY GRANT TO FUNDS 356; AND
CONSISTENT WITH THE PROJECT FINANCIAL PLAN; AND PROVIDING FOR
SEVERABILITY, AN EFFECTIVE DATE AND SUMMARY PUBLICATION.

The full text of this ordinance will be mailed upon request.

0.Kandier—

Debbie Karber, Deputy City Clerk

DATED this 18" day of March, 2016.



Everett Daily Herald

Affidavit of Publication

State of Washington }
County of Snohomish } ss

Kathleen Landis being first duly swom, upon
oath deposes amd says: that he/she is the legal
representative of the Everen Daily Herald a
daily newspaper. The said ncwspaper is a legal
newspaper by order of the superor court in the
county in which it is published and is now and
has been for more than six months prior 1o the
date of the first publication of the Notce
hereinafter referred to, published m the English
language continually as a daily newspaper in
Snohomish  County, Washington and is and
always has been printed in whole or parl in the
Everett Daily Herald and is of general
circulation in said County, and is a lcgal
newspaper, in accordance with the Chapter 99
of the Laws of 1921, as amecnded by Chapter
213, Laws of 1941, and approved as a legal
newspaper by order of the Superior Court of
Snohomish Counly, State of Washington, by
order dated June 16, 1941, and that the annexed
is a truec copy of EDH688870 ORD. 3175-3184
as it was published in the regular and entire
issue of said paper and not as a supplement
form thereof for a period of |issue(s), such
publication  commencing on  03/18/2016 and
ending on 03/18/2016 and that said newspaper
was regularly distibuted o0 its  subscribers
during all of said period.

The amount of the fee for such publication is
$161.56. .

el

Subscribed and swom before me on this

o

Notary Public in and (or the State of
Washingion.

City of Lynnwood - LEGAL ADS | 141278%0
DFBBIE KARBER

day of

AN DADINANDE OF TME

13.02 ‘ﬁﬁr:f L
1&,““ :E“uﬂ ﬂn::m
E % uﬂ H LME 21. "#ﬁ
AN unnm.l-u: w oF ﬂgm

x'l‘&#?m iig"iﬂ&“ﬁ;‘xﬂ

mm

'u"EI‘MT‘E

0

FhoN azn-r:n nwmn un!n MEREIN AND

R

AN ORDINA
WASHING TON. DI """'“Eﬁ%
ESTABLI lm

ag: OCATION:
w mc‘rm- 3 AMD _'.-‘#-
Eﬂﬂl%l‘h‘ AN #Eﬂ?# :
Thas Al baoxl of thess ordinances will ba malled request
LIATED O 18 ey of Macoh, 2016, G

Publahad March 18, 3018, — w

DEBRA ANN GRIGG
Notary Pubilic
State of Washlngton

My Commission Expires

October 31, 2017




=

LYNN oD
WASHI ON

z
(4]

T

CERTIFICATE

|, the undersigned, Debra Karber, the duly appointed Deputy City Clerk of the City of Lynnwood,
Washington, hereby certify that the Ordinance hereto attached is a full, true and correct copy
of Ordinance No. 3182 of the City of Lynnwood, Washington, entitled as follows:

ORDINANCE NO, 3182

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF LYNNWOOD, WASHINGTON,
SUPERSEDING ORDINANCE 3016 AND ESTABLISHING PROJECT
FUNDING FOR THE SR99/SR524 SAFETY IMPROVEMENT
PROIJECT. THIS ORDINANCE AUTHORIZES PROJECT
EXPENDITURES IN FUND 356; AND FUNDING
ALLOCATIONS/TRANSFER FROM FUND 331 TO FUND 356; AND
RECIPIENCE AND DISTRIBUTION AND REIMBURSEMENTS FROM
CITYWIDE SAFETY GRANT TO FUNDS 356; AND CONSISTENT
WITH THE PROJECT FINANCIAL PLAN; AND PROVIDING FOR
SEVERABILITY, AN EFFECTIVE DATE AND SUMMARY
PUBLICATION.

That said ordinance was passed by the Council on March 14, 2016 of said City and was
published and posted according to law; that said ordinance was duly published in the official
newspaper of said City on March 18, 2016.

10. Kanlor

Debra Karber, Deputy City Clerk




